TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name H Formerly || Execution Date ” Entity Type

Hercules Tire Company of Canada

Inc 06/11/2010 CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ”JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Agent |
|Street Address: ||28660 Northwestern Highway |
lcity: ||Southfield |
|state/Country: [MICHIGAN |
|Posta| Code: ”48304 |
[Entity Type: ||National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: 2070258 AGRIMAC
Registration Number: 1132666 ELECTRA °
Registration Number: 1593523 TREADWAY uc,
Registration Number: 2289115 AVALANCHE 59
Registration Number: 3077810 AVALANCHE X-TREME
Registration Number: 1004622 CAPONE
Registration Number: 1385907 IRONMAN
Registration Number: 2257372 TRAILERMAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)623-1625

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone: (734) 623-1678

Email: nhudge@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: Dickinson Wright, PLLC

TRADEMARK
900165775 REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0370



Address Line 1: 301 East Liberty, Suite 500

Address Line 2: Attn: Nora Hudge, Paralegal

Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nora Hudge, Paralegal
Signature: /Nora Hudge/

Date: 06/29/2010

Total Attachments: 13

source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page1.tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page?2 tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page3 tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page4 tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page5 tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page®b tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page7 .tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page8.tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page9 tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page10.tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page11.tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page12 tif
source=Hercules Tire Company of Canada Am Gen Sec Agt#page13.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0371




CONSENT AND AMENDMENT OF GENERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, dated as of June 11, 2010 is by HERCULES TIRE COMPANY OF
CANADA INC,, a corporation existing under the laws of Ontario (the "Company") with and in favour of
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, as Agent (as defined below) for the Banks
(as defined below) and in favour of each of the Banks.

RECITALS:

A. Hercules Acquisition Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Original Borrower™), the
banks from time to time party thereto and the Agent executed an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated
as of May 11, 2005 (as amended from time to time, the "Existing Credit Agreement").

B. Pursuant to an Assumption Agreement dated as of May 11, 2005 among The Hercules
Tire & Rubber Company and the Agent (on behalf of itself and the Banks), The Hercules Tire & Rubber
Company assumed all obligations of the Original Borrower under the Existing Credit Agreement and all related
agreements.

C. Pursuant to a joinder agreement dated as of May 11, 2005 among the Company, The
Hercules Tire & Rubber Company, the Original Borrower, and the Agent, the Company was designated as a
Borrower and as the “Canadian Borrower” under the Existing Credit Agreement.

D. In connection with the Existing Credit Agreement, the Company executed a general
security agreement dated as of May 11, 2005 (the “Existing General Security Agreement”).

E. Pursuant to an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as
it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Restated Credit Agreement") among the Company, The
Hercules Tire & Rubber Company (together with the Company, the "Borrowers"), the lenders party thereto from
time to time (the "Banks"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as agent (the "Agent") for the Banks,
the Banks, the Borrowers, and the Agent will be amending and restating the Existing Credit Agreement to
provide, among other things, that the indebtedness and obligations under the Restated Credit Agreement are the
same indebtedness and obligations existing under the Existing Credit Agreement plus additional obligations and
that all indebtedness and other obligations pursuant to the Restated Credit Agreement are entitled to the same
collateral with the same priority as all indebtedness and obligations pursuant to the Existing Credit Agreement.

F. In connection with the Restated Credit Agreement, the Company executed a guarantee
dated as of the date hereof whereby the Company guaranteed certain obligations of the Domestic Borrowers (as
defined in the Restated Credit Agreement) (the “Guarantee”™).

G. The Company, the Banks and the Agent desire to confirm and amend the Existing
General Security Agreement as stated herein.

AGREEMENT
Based upon these recitals, each of the undersigned hereby agrees as follows:
1. Amendments. Each of the undersigned agrees that any reference in the Existing General
Security Agreement to the Existing Credit Agreement shall be deemed a reference to the Restated Credit

Agreement. Each of the undersigned agrees that the definition of “Obligations” in the Existing General Security
Agreement shall be amended by adding the words “or any Affiliate of such Lender Party” after the words “any

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0372



Lender Party” at the end of such definition.

2. Representations. The Company hereby represents and warrants that (a) after giving effect to
the Restated Credit Agreement and this Agreement, and subject to section 2(d), the representations and warranties
contained in the Existing General Security Agreement are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the
effective date hereof with the same force and effect as if made on such effective date; (b) the execution, delivery
and performance by it of this Agreement are within its corporate and other powers, have been duly authorized
by all necessary corporate and other action, require no action by or in respect of, or filing with, any
governmental body and do not contravene, or constitute a default under, any provision of applicable law or
regulation or of the articles of incorporation or other charter documents or bylaws of it, or of any agreement,
Jjudgment, injunction, order, decree or other instrument binding upon it or its property; (c) this Agreement has
been duly executed and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of it, enforceable against it in
accordance with its terms; (d) all schedules and exhibits to the Existing General Security Agreement are
complete and accurate, as supplemented by the modifications attached hereto in Annex I; (e) no Collateral (as
defined in the Existing General Security Agreement) comprising instruments, shares, stock, warrants, bonds,
debentures, debenture stock or other “security” (as defined in the PPSA (as defined in the Existing General
Security Agreement)) is in the possession or “control” (as such term is determined under the PPSA) of any
person asserting a claim thereto or security interest therein, except that the Agent or its nominee may have
possession or “control” of the Collateral; and (f) it will take such additional or alternative procedures as may
hereafter become reasonably appropriate to grant “control” of, or otherwise perfect a security interest in, any
Collateral in favour of the Agent or its nominee.

3. Ratification. Asamended hereby, the Company acknowledges and agrees that the Existing
General Security Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect as
continuing security and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company enforceable against it in
accordance with its terms, and the Company hereby acknowledges that, as of the date hereof, it has no defence,
offset, counterclaim or other claim or dispute with respect thereto.

4. Continuation of Security Interests, Etc. The Company acknowledges, confirms, agrees and
represents that (a) all security interests in existing collateral granted by the Existing General Security Agreement
continues with the same priority as originally granted, and such pledge and security interest in such existing
collateral secures, without limitation and among other liabilities secured thereby, all present and future
indebtedness, obligations and liabilities pursuant to the Restated Credit Agreement, the Guarantee, the Notes, and
any other instruments, agreements or documents executed in connection therewith at any time, including without
limitation all principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, costs and expenses owing thereunder, subject to
any limitations noted in the Existing General Security Agreement, and (b) the Advances under the Restated Credit
Agreement are in addition to the indebtedness and other liabilities under the Existing Credit Agreement which
continues under the Restated Credit Agreement and constitute the same indebtedness and other liabilities
thereunder for purposes of the Existing General Security Agreement.

5. Confirmation of Secured Obligations. The Company acknowledges, confirms, agrees and
represents that the Existing General Security Agreement, as amended by this Agreement, shall secure all of the
Secured Obligations (as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement) of the Company, which includes, without
limitation, whether now or hereafter arising (i) all indebtedness, obligations and liabilities, whether direct,
indirect, contingent or otherwise, of the Company to the Agent or any Bank pursuant to the Loan Documents
to which the Company is a party (which term includes, without limitation, the Guarantee), (ii) all Banking
Services Obligations (as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement) of the Company and (ii) all Rate Hedging
Obligations (as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement) of the Company and all obligations for treasury
management services (including, without limitation, controlled disbursement, automated clearinghouse
transactions, return items, overdrafts and interstate depository network services) of the Company owing to
one or more Banks or their Affiliates. The Company further acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0373



Guarantee constitutes a Loan Document under the Restated Credit Agreement and as such the obligations of
the Company evidenced by the Guarantee are included in the definition of “Obligations” set forth in the
Existing General Security Agreement and secured by the security interests granted thereunder.

6. Counterparts, Terms, Etc. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by executing any such counterpart. In case any
provision contained herein is invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not in any way
affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provision. All the terms used but not defined herein shall
have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Restated Credit Agreement.

7. Governed by Ontario Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of
Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0374



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly
executed as of the day and year first above written.

HERCULES OMPANY OF CANADA INC.

By:

Name: William P. Trimarco
Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,N.A,,
as Agent

By:

Print Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Consent and Amendment of General Security Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0375



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly
executed as of the day and year first above written.

HERCULES TIRE COMPANY OF CANADA INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A,,
as Agen

By: s, (&Lv 4/*/\/
Print Name: M/‘\Cﬁt Ml
Title: VieE PRES SR

Consent and Amendment - General Security
Agreement {Canadian Borrower}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0376



Execution Version

ANNEX 1

MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING GENERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT'S SCHEDULES

See the following attached Schedules:

o Schedule I — Locations
e Schedule III - Trademarks.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0377



SCHEDULE 1

Item A. Location of Equipment and Inventory

1) 41 Ardelt Place, Kitchener, Ontario N2C 2C8
2) 311 Ingersoll Street, Ingersoll, Ontario N5C 3J7
3) 175 Lahr Drive, Belleville, Ontario K8N 5G2
4) 1740 Argentia Road, Mississauga, Ontario

5) 1040 Wilton Grove Road, London, Ontario, N6N 1C716380 East U.S. Route
224, Suite 200., Findlay, OH 45840

T 18 Allison Drive, Shelby, OH 44875

8) Hefei, China

Leasehold Locations

1) 41 Ardelt Place, Kitchener, Ontario N2C 2C8

2) 311 Ingersoll Street, Ingersoll, Ontario N5C 3J7

3) 175 Lahr Drive, Belleville, Ontario K8N 5G2

4) 1740 Argentia Road, Mississauga, Ontario

5) 1040 Wilton Grove Road, London, Ontario, N6N 1C76)
7) Hefei, China

Owned Locations

None

Bailee Locations

None

Item B. Location of Records Concerning Receivables

(1) Chief Executive Office

41 Ardelt Place, Kitchener, Ontario N2C 2C8
(2)  Other Addresses

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0378



Item C,

Item D.

16380 East U.S. Route 224, Suite 200., Findlay, Ohio 45840

Trade Names

Hercules Tire Company of Canada Inc.

Compagnie de Pneus Hercules du Canada Inc.

Tire Specialists
Treadway Exports

Hercules International

Other Legal Names

None

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0379



SCHEDULE 111
Item A. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

See attached.

Pending Trademark Applications

See attached.

Trademark Applications in Preparation

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0380



T63LILIY LIOYIEd

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0381

*ouJ epeue

Jo Auedwio) an ], sono1s pasaIsI3ay| $661/90/90 T69€£6¥, O0JIXI] MR PIOA AVAQVIILL
“ou] epeue))

Jo Auedwo) ani[ sanosoy]  passISay| S661/12/L0 TH8L6Y 0IXoA] e pIOA JVIARIDY]|
“ouf epeue))y

Jo Auedwo) a1 ssqnore pa1aIsI3ayl T661/61/21 ¥8S€1056]  eiskeepy] e pIoM VILOATH
"ou] epeue))

Jo Auedwo) a1t sanossy]  parasi3ay| L661/L0/80 8€78LE|  eisouopuy YIe pIoM ViL0d1d
‘ou] epeue))

Jo Auedwio) a1, se[nolaH| mc_EL $00Z/€1/01 Y00S1€1 elpu] N p1og VILOdTH|
‘ouj epeue

3o Auedwio) 211 sanosd pa191s13y|  1007/87/10 LOTSTS1 By e PIOAY] Vi1031d
‘ouf epeue

Jo Aueduio)) ax | s3[nois pa1a1si3ay| €£861/97/30 T08TSTVINLL epeue)) HEA PIoM] DVIL ONS VILOdTd]
*au] epeue))

Jo Auedwio) ony sopnossy]  pasisiSey| 6L61/20/11 1S69ETVINL epeue)) B PIOM ViLOd1d]
ouf epeue))

Jo Auedwo) ani| sopnoroy|  porasiday] 8661/17/L0 09vL6VVINL epeue) BN PIOA VHd1V
‘ou] epeue))

Jo Auedwo) 211, sono1d Pa191s133y| 9661/01/21 OLELOYVINL €pEUE)) e IO OVINRIOV]
ouJ epeue))

Jo Auedwo) an [, sopnoroy|  pasasiday| 0007/8Z/10 ObvIZ8|  Elensny] e IO
*2u] epeue))

Jo-/ 6ZT861g——Bunuoss

syJewapel] 3UIpudg pue paudssisay
u] epeur)) Jo Auedmo)) au], SIMIIH




TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0382

(4
"ou] “epeue))

Jo Aueduro) aiJ, sajnors paI1dsIBay| 8661/60/60 SOE00SVIALL epeue) SHEN PIOM 1'D AMNXNT
"ouj ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwoy anj soposoy|  paaisiSay| 9661/£0/S0 610LSYVINLL epeue) MEN PIoM|  ISITVIOAdS NV
"ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedurop any sojnosoy|  pasasi3ay| 8661/92/80 S6Z66YVINL epeue) BN PIOM DOH DOd
"ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwio) any sapnosoy]  parasi3ay| $661/£0/€0 ELIOVPVINL epeue) MIRJA PIOA FHONVIVAV
"ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwoy axiy sonosey]  parsIsi3ay] 010T/60/€0 6819601|  eifensny| MBI PIOM NVIANOYI,
"ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwo)) axf, ss[noroyy] 3utpuad| 900Z/Z1/L0 90/98£ST e[oduy/| TN PIOM NVIANOI
"ou] epeue))

Jo Aueduroy a1 sojnossp Sutpuad| $00Z/21/50 S00T-L186) ©[PNZAUSA BN PIOM V1091
*ou] epeue))

Jo Auedwio) axiy sojnosayy]  pasarsiSoy| 9661/40/11 S0esLy  AenSnin) e pIog| VILOTTH
"ou] epeue))

Jo Auedwo) anjy senossy]  paIdsI3ay| 0661/4¢/40 €75°€6S 1|sa1e1g panupy NIe]N PIOM AVAAVIIL
*ou] epeue)

Jo Auedwop an sapnoioy]  pasdsi3ay| 0861/80/40 999°TE1°[{sarE1S panu HIBA PIOM, ViLOdTH]
"oU] epeue))

Jo Auedwop any sopnoioH]  pasaIsi3ay| L661/01/90 85T°0L0 T|sa1e1S panu)| JIE]N PIOA IVIARIOV
*ouf epeue)

Jo Auedwio)) any mo_zeoi_ 3utpuagl 9661/0Z/50 G18£0/966]1] BIIY YN0, MIeJAl PIOA A2 ifecE (!

Pa131s133y| 900Z/£0/20 pue[esZ maN]| HEW PIOM VILOATH

13

syJewopea | Suipudd pue patdsiSay
u] epeue)) jo Aueduwio)) 41, SANIIDY



€
X
Jo Auedwo) any sonorey|  po1aIsiZay| 600Z/L7/40 €9€010-800T-# sourddyyq| N pIog NVINOYI o
*ou] ‘epeue)) AMn
Jo Auedwo) axy sonoray|  paialsI8ay| 9007/€0/20 68€TL{PUe[EdZ MON e pIog NVIANOI w
(eo1yy Q
"ou] ‘epeue)) ‘M'S) M
Jo Auedwio) anj, sojnoisy Sutpuad| 9007/L0/LO 1221/90|  eiquuep| e pIog NVIANOYI -
*ou] ‘epeue)) TVNOIOVNYALNI
Jo Auedwop axy sapooy|  paiaIsI3ay| 9661/L0/€0 SPS8IS 02IXaA] YIe pIom OOMILL
*ou] ‘epeur))
Jo Auedwiop s | so(noroH]  paiaIsiZay| 9661/Z1/10 T6LETS) 031X e pIop] NVIANOI
U] ‘epeue))
Jo Auedwio) axy somoroy|  pa1aysiSay| 9661/L0/80 9%087S O0JIXOA] e pIOM HHONVIVAV
"ou] ‘epeue))
3o Auedwo) a11], s9[nosH| Surpuadl 800¢/81/60 £1681-8007]  E1sAe[epy] HEW piop] NVANONI
"ou] ‘epeue)) |
3o Auedwio) a1, sa[noof]]  paxeisiday| 9007/97/01 19009 eAuayy MIE]N PIO NVIANOY]
"ouf ‘epeue
Jo Auedwio) any, sa[nos Suipuad] 8007/C1/60 | T99E€0 800T 00  BISAUOPY] e IO NVANOYI
*oU] ‘epeue))
Jo Auedwio) aniy sa[nordy]  pasaysiday| 9007/ST/01 69€Le] ity BN pIOM NVIANOUI,
"ou] ‘epeue)) (unD) vorup)
Jo Auedwio) any sonorsy]  paseysiday| £007/87/€0 LS968Ly]  ueodoiny] HEN PIOA NVIANOI
"ou] ‘epeue)
i%ﬁﬂé'@%ﬁéﬁas@ 801127 1d£35] SIBJN PIOA] NVANG
"Ju[ ‘epeue
Jo Auedwio) anf, s3[nosd 8661/30/60 A PIOAY

syJemapel] Suipuad pue pasdssiday
*2u] epeue)) jo Auedwo)) aax], SN

0383

004233 FRAME:

REEL



TRADEMARK
REEL: 004233 FRAME: 0384

L4

*ou] ‘epeue) (e1sapory),

Jo Auedwio) any sojnosoy|  parasi3ay| £007/21/20 9007/196| =mqequily HEN PIOM NVINNOHI
"ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwo) any mu_zouumf paI1sIB3aY| 6661/62/90 TLELSTYSAeIS patu) JHEN PIOM XVINIATIVIL
*ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwop any SoMMoIsH|  pa1asi3ay| 9861/11/€0 L0658 1[Sa1e1S pajrun) ATEN PIOM NVIANOYJ
"ou[ ‘Bpeue))

Jo Auedwo) anj so[nors paIsiBoy| §L61/11/20 TT9Y00°1{sa1e1s pajtup) JHEN PIOM ANOdVD
"ou[ “gpeue)) JNTAL

Jo Auedwo) axy, so[nosoy|  pasaIsi3ay| 9007/40/+0 018°LL0 €|saeI§ payrup) MIEJA PIOM -X HONV'IVAYV]
o] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwo) anj sonoroy|  poiassiday| 6661/927/01 S11°687'7sams panun) HEN PIOM HHONVIVAYV]
*ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwo) any sa[norey|  paIalsi3ay] 9007/LT/01 YL767] epued() BN PIOM] NVIWNOYL
*ou] ‘epeue))

Jo Auedwo)) a1, so[nosap| Butpuad] 8007/€1/11 8£859/8007] A SHEN PIOA NVIANOYI
*ou] ‘epeur))

Jo Auedwio) a1 ssnoioy 3urpusd| 6002/07/¥0 S61LTL|  pueprey] MIEIN IO NVIANO]]
"ou] ‘epeue)) (teqrzueyz)

Jo Auedwio) axif so[nosey]  pa1alsiday| 9007/92/01 9007/6vy|  ewuezue] JHEN PIOM NVIANOYI
*ou] ‘epeue)) (ey1Auedue])

Jo Auedwo)y any sojnosoy]  pasaIsI8ay| 6007/90/10 66L1¢ BlueZue | SHEe]N IO NVIANONI
*ou] ‘epeue

Jo Auedwiop an[ so[nosoy|  paialsiSay| 8007/12/30 g66€11/801| oiodedurg HEJN PIOA] NVINNOYI

o

s)ieuIaped |, Sulpusd pus pasdlsisany
2] epeur)) Jo Auedwo)) ad1], SANIIIY

RECORDED: 06/29/2010



